

No. 15-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

LEON FRESCO

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SARAH S. WILSON

EREZ R. REUVENI

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal framework	2
B. Facts and procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	9
I. The court of appeals' decision is wrong.....	11
A. Section 1225(b) does not impose a six-month limit on detention of aliens without a bond hearing	12
B. Section 1226(c) does not impose a six-month limit on mandatory detention of criminal or terrorist aliens without a bond hearing	19
C. The court of appeals erred in requiring additional bond hearings automatically every six months and otherwise rewriting the procedures that govern existing bond hearings.....	25
II. The court of appeals' decision is extraordinarily important and conflicts with decisions of this court and other courts of appeals.....	28
Conclusion	34
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 28, 2015).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 16, 2013) ...	60a
Appendix C — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 20, 2009)..	101a
Appendix D — Order, judgment and permanent injunction (Aug. 6, 2013).....	139a
Appendix E — Order and preliminary injunction (Sept. 13, 2012)	147a
Appendix F — Relevant statutes and regulations	149a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adeniji, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	2
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	23
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	22, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	2, 12
<i>Guerra, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006)	5, 6, 26
<i>Hussain v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Wis. 2007)	20
<i>Joseph, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (B.I.A. 1999)	5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	12
<i>Leslie v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 678 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	22, 29
<i>Martinez-Guzman v. Holder</i> , 356 Fed. Appx. 985 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	14
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971).....	22
<i>Montes-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ordonez-Garay v. Mukasey</i> , 290 Fed. Appx. 988 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	5, 12, 24
<i>Rivens, In re</i> , 25 I.&N. Dec. 623 (B.I.A. 2011)	16
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	28
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	passim
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	20
<i>Uluocha, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 133 (B.I.A. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	12
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012)	17
<i>Warger v. Shavers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	14
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	12
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7, 20, 21, 26, 27

Statutes and regulations:

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)	16
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(1)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)	13, 15
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(B)	4
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(1)(B)(ii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)	passim
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	14, 16
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)	3, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(C)	16
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A)	4, 14
8 U.S.C. 1226a	6, 20
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2).....	26
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2)(A)	5, 15
8 U.S.C. 1226(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1).....	4, 20
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2).....	5, 20, 26, 27
8 U.S.C. 1229a	4
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2)(C)	16
8 U.S.C. 1531-1537.....	6, 20
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.30	3
Section 212.5(b).....	4
Section 235.3(b)(2)(iii)	4
Section 235.3(b)(4)	3, 4
Section 235.3(b)(5)(ii)	16
Section 235.3(c).....	4, 14
Section 235.6(a)(2)(ii)	16
Section 236.1(c)(8)	5, 9, 26, 27
Section 236.1(d)(1).....	5, 26

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 236.1(d)(3)(i)	6
Section 236.6(a)(2)(ii)	16
Section 1003.19(e).....	6, 8, 9, 26
Section 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B).....	4, 13
Section 1003.19(h)(2)(ii)	5
Section 1003.29	18
Section 1236.1(d)(1)	5, 26
Section 1236.1(c)(8)	26, 27
Miscellaneous:	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, H.R. 2029, Div. F, Tit. II, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. 256.....	32
DHS, Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>2013 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> (Aug. 2014), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ ois_yb_2013_0.pdf	28
Executive Office for Immigration Review, Office of Planning, Analysis, & Technology, <i>FY 2014 Statis- tics Yearbook</i> (Mar. 2015), http://www.justice.gov/ sites/default/files/eoir/pages/attachments/2015/03/ 16/fy14syb.pdf	27, 30, 31
69 Fed. Reg. 48,880 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	3
1 Charles R. Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (2015).....	3
Memorandum from Jeh C. Johnson, Sec’y of DHS, <i>Policies for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/ publications/14_1120_memo_prosecutorial_ discretion.pdf	32
S. Rep. No. 48, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	24

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution or Torture</i> , Directive No. 11002.1 (Dec. 8, 2009), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/dro/pdf/11002.1-hd-parole_of_arriving_alien_found_credible_fear.pdf	4
